purpose a negative variation of 25 b.p. in the discount rate was considered.

   unit: €k

Liabilities   Discount rate 2,25%   Discount rate 2,00%   Variation
   79,378   81,752
Retirement benefits   54,551   55,978   2.62%
Other benefits   24,827   25,774   3.81%

 -

 0.2

 0.4

 0.6

 0.8

 1.0

 1.2

 1.4

 1.6

 1.8

1 5 9 13 17 21 25 29 33 37 41 45 49 53 57 61 65 69 73

€
 M

il
li

o
n

s

Years

Minimum Solvency Level

Pensioner CF

Active CF

Financial Statements and Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as of 31 December 2017

Galp Gás Natural Distribuição, S.A. | Sede: Rua Tomás da Fonseca Torre C, 1600-209 Lisboa
Capital Social: 89.529.141 Euros | Registada na Conservatória do Registo Comercial de Lisboa | NIPC 509 148 247  68 | 88

Sensitivity analysis of the salaries growth rate

A sensitivity analysis was carried out to measure the impact on the responsibilities caused by the change in the rate of salary /

pension growth. For this purpose, we considered a positive variation of 100 bp. in the rate of salary / pension growth as follows:

   unit: €k

Liabilities   Rate 1,00%   Rate 2,00%   Variation
   55,969   59,819
Retirement benefits   54,551   58,262   6,80%
Other benefits   1,418   1,557   9,80%

Health Insurance sensitivity analysis

   unit: €k

Captions  2.50%  3.50%  4.50%

Past Services Liabilities  20,222  23,409  27,358
Impact on past services liabilities   (3,187)   ‐   3,949
Increase / (Decrease) in Liabilities   (14%)   ‐   17%

Historical analysis of the actuarial gains and losses

The historical analysis of actuarial gains and losses was carried out with reference to the GGND Group Pension Funds:

   unit: €k

discount rate   2.25%   2.25%   2.50%   2.75%
   2017   2016   2015   2014

Liabilities amount (a)   26,935   26,163   25,621   24,256
Value of the Fund (b)   22,753   23,337   24,340   23,375
Actuarial Gains (+) and Losses (-)   1,056   797   (1,582)   (1,783)
Gains (+) and Losses (-) for changes in assumptions   ‐   840   (820)   (2,873)
Actuarial Gains (+) and Losses (-) from experience ( c )   1,056   (43)   (762)   1,090
Financial Gains (+) and Losses (-) (d)   (145)   375   (85)   709
(c)/(a)   3.92%   ,(16)%   2.97%   4.49%
(d)/(b)   ,(64)%   1.61%   ,(35)%   3.03%
Real Return on Plan Assets (%)   2.88%   0.92%   2.38%   6.70%
Real Return on Plan Assets   656   218   541   1,609

Group Post-employment Defined Benefit Pension Plan and Health and Life Insurance are exposed to various risks, among

which are the following:

a) Longevity Risk

Real longevity higher than projected may be reflected by an increase in liabilities.

b) Bond Interest Rate Risk

A decrease of the reference interest rate used as discount rate leads to increased liabilities, which can be mitigated in cases where

there is a fund as a financing vehicle, by the exposure of the assets to the Bond segment.

Financial Statements and Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as of 31 December 2017